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Decision No. _7_6_068 __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
SOtJ'l'HERN CALIFORNIA CAS COMPANY for ) 
authority to include in its tariff ) 
schedules for retail and resale ~ 
natural gas service a limited rate I 
adjustment provision for purchased ~ 
gas cost based on Federal Power 
Commission Dockets Nos. R.P69-20 and ) 
R.P69-27. 

Application No. 51055 
(Filed May 5, 1969) 

(hppearances are listed in Appendix C) 

Consolidation 
, " 

By Application No. 51055 and Application Nos.' 51053 and 

51054) filed concurrently) Southern California. Gas Company (Soc.al) 

and its affiliates, Pacifi:: Lighting Service Company (PLSC) and 
- . 

Southern Counties Gas Company of California (SoCounties) seek 

limited term authority under Which certain tariff provisiOns will 

enable them to file ehanges in their gas rates to offset.changes 

in their eosts of purchased gas. Such offsets eould reach 

$15,954,000 in terms of additional annual revenue requiremcn~ of 

the distributing companies, SoC41 ::.nd SoCounties, based on test 

year 1969, and stem from Federal Power Commission (FPC) actions 

in Dockets Nos. .. RP69-20 and R.P69-27. These applications have 'been 

consolidated for purposes of hearing and companion decisions • 

.. 
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Five days of public bearing were held in Los Angeles 

before Commissioner Morrissey end/or Examiner Main during the 

period of June 19, 1969, through July 1, 1969. Oral argument ~as 

p=esented on July 7, 1969, and these matters were ~ubmi~ted for 

decision on that eate with provision for certa~ supplemental 

information to be received on or before July 21, 1969; that 

information has been included in the record herein •. 

Ap21icant's Request 

By the above ectitled applic~tion Southern C~lifornia 

Gas Company requests (1) authority to incorporate in all of its 

t!l.rif£ schedules for natc.ral g.:lS service, except Schedules G-SO, 

G-S4, CZ""S5, G-S6 cue. G-SS, a. litli:ecl rate ..ldjt:St!'.tenli: i?';:o'\~=i~ for 

purchased gas cost based on FPC Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and PJ?69-27 

and (2) approval of its method of calculating ~nd eistributing 

possible :-efuncls to its customers, wbich could result upon final 

dctcrmi'C.3.tion of just and :::'easonable =.'ltes under said docl(ets .. 

The limited ~a~e .ol.djust::leut provision, if at:thorized, 

would eonstitu~e authority within ap?lic~~tTs tariffs :0 file 

changes in its gas r.s.te S wi~h changes ~ the cost of out-of-s~te 

gas ~Tithin p=esc::ibed limits. By thi:; "tracking" of changes in 

purchased gas costs,. applicant's rates for gas service could be 

increased to yield up to $9,244,000 per year of addit;.on.a.l 

rcvenu~s based on test year 1969. Refunds, if ~~y emanate from 

these dockets, a=e to be ~de by applicant ~ propo~tion to the 

increases in rates made to i:5 v~r1ous custom~r classe~. 
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Docket Nos. Rf69-20 and RP69-27 

By its orders issued 1n Docket No .. RP69-20 '0'0. March 

20, 1969, and in Docket Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20 on June 3, 1969, 

the FPC authorized £1 Paso Natural Cas Company (El Paso) to 

increase its rates so as to track certain producer increases. 

Under this authority E1 Paso may adjust its rates through the 

period ending December 31, 1969, to reflect changes 10' the rates 

of itsprodueer-supp1iers located in the Permian supply area up to 

an aggregate increase of l.46¢ per Mcf and of its produeer~supp11ers 

located -in the San Juan supply area up to a.n aggregate increase of 

O .. 26¢ per Mef thus yielding a total potential increase in E1' Paso 

rates of 1 .. 72¢ per MCf. 

Similar authority was granted to Transwestern Pipeline 

Company (Transwestern) by FPC Order of Ma.y 9, 1969, in Docket 

No. RP69-27. Accordingly, 1'ranswestern may adjust its rates 

through the period ending December 31, 1969, to reflect changes 

in the rates of its producer-suppliers in certatnsupply areas up 

to an aggregate increase of 1 .. 45¢ per Me£. 

The rate changes filed by El Paso and. 'rranswestern, 

pursuant -to these FPC Orders, shall not be in increments smaller 

than O .. l¢ per Mef, and are subject to refund to the extent they 

exceed the level of juse and reasonable ra,ses finally determined 

by the FPC.. The increases so filed may be placed in, effect upon 

30 days' notice. 

The June 3, 1969 order as it applies to Docket No. RP69-6, 

a general rate increase proceeding under which the increased rates 

,f i:. ~Ci: d by El Paso became effective, subject to refund, on 
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March 7, 1969, has the effece of adjusting E1 Paso's March 7, 1969 

rate levels downward by $0.079 (equivalent to O.26~ per Mcf at 10Oi. 

load factor) per Mcf of demand to its California cuseomers. This 

downward adjustment in El Paso rates flows through into applicant's 

ga~ rates pursuant to applicantTs tariff provisions covering con­

tingent offset charges. 

The record herein demonstrates that California interests 

continue to be capably advocated in proceedings before the Federal 

Power Commission by the Commission's staff, representing the People 

of the State of California and this CommiSSion, and that the applicant 

and its affiliates have actively coop~ated therein in accordance ~th 

the directions of this Commission. California's goals have been, and 

continue to be, to obtain adequate supplies of out-o£-state gas at 

the lowest reasonable rates. 

AEp1icent Ts Position 

ApplicantTs basic position is that its present level of 

earnings is not sufficient to absorb such higher costs as may result 

from £1 Paso RP69-20 and Transwestern RP69-27 filings ar~ thae its 

rates should be increased eo offset such higher costs as they occur. 

Thus, the so-called "tracking" aspects of th~se FPC rate proceed1Dg 

dockets, which su~ject applicant to frequent changes in its cost 

of purchased gas on short notice, call for procedures before this 

Commission under which adjustments to app1icant Ts rates would be 

processed expeditiously_ It is to~ard this end that applicant 

proposes, ss its link in the producer/pipeline-supplier!distributor 

chain, its adapt ion of ntracking": a ltmitee rate adjustment pro­

vision for purchased gas costs based on FPC Docket Nos. RP69~20 end 

RP69-27 to be included Within its tariff schedules. 
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Applicant's present gas rates were made effeetive 

pursuant to Decision No. 75429 dated ~rch 18, 1969, tn 

Application No. 50713. ~ tha: proceeding applieant's revenues, 

expeus~s, rate base and rate of return were in issue. In 

authorizing an increase in applicant's rates to their present 

levels, the Commission found: 

"4. Applicant is i"l need of additional revenues; increased 
net revenue in the amount of $5,003,000 would be 
sufficient to compensate for the effeets (after utili­
zation of the gas cost reductions set forth in 
Finding 3 above) of Surtax and the El ?.:lSO RP69-6 
filing. After downwar.d ~djustment for the 'I'ranswestern 
flow through, such 1~crease in net revenues will yield 
a rate of retw:u no: in excess of 6.96 percent on a 
depreeiated rate b~se of $45i,963,OOO in test year 
1969; after furthe= down"",ard Olcijustment for tb.e 
expected wage incrcsse t~e rate ef return wo~ld be 
not in excess of 6.76 percent; based upon tb2 evidence 
prescn~ed such rates of =eturn li-e within the zone of 
reasonableness." 

The relief applicant seeks here~ is intended solely to 

protect its earnfngs pOSition resulting from Decision No. 75429; 

applicant's r~te of return will r~fn what it would have been if 

its ~ost of purchased gas remained fixed at the level of i~s :eeent 

shOwing in Application No. 50713. 

Revenue Requirements 

In Table 1 which follows rev~ues required to offset in-

creases in cost of purchased gas ~re e~~e:oped. The average r~te 

increase required per MCf of sales to offset gas cost i~reases 

is al~o developed and the impact on r~tes of return of not off­

setting gas cost fncreases is shown. 
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TABLE 1 

Development of Revenues Requh:ed to Offset­

Increases in Cost of Purchased Gas 
Test Year 1969 

Supplier 
or 

Item 

Gas Part A - Effect of Piled and Effective 
Pur<:ba8es £1 Paso and 'lrl\-;\~\~e6t.e-cn R~te Increases 

illcf flHrr~~~SoCa( g()"A\ll\U~S ~yst~ 

E1 Paso 
Trailswestem 
CalIfornia Sources 

580.724 0.(t70 H$ 
272 ,135 Q.730 
186,429 0.463 

M$ 2,921 U$ 2,12S 
2,121 

900 

T~t81 Cost of Gas 
~ncrease 1,039.888 0.111 3,021 

PLSC Increase to SOCal & SOCountlea8 (3,030) 
Total SoCa1 & SoCounties Gas C~st ~nc~. • 

Total Offset Rev. Requlr~1 

2,921 

1,15$ 
4,682 

4,160 

2,12S 

1,275 
3,400 

J.Lill. 

K$ 5,052 
2,121 

900 

8,079 

8,082 

8,216 

. 2 
Tot81 Sales - }J cf 590.934 1.29,183 1,020,111 
hvg. Rate Increase Rcq.per Hcf 9f SaleD O.805¢ O.SOS¢: O.805¢: 

Rate Base M$lOl, 122 ll$4H,963 H$263,221 M$821,312 
Reduction in Return Due to G39 Cost 

Increases -- 1,329 1,285 933 3,541 
Reduction in Rate of Return Due to 

GaS Cost Increasesb . 1.311. 0.281. 0.351. 0.43X 

Reduction In Ra~e of Return If PL$C Gas 

a 
b 

Cost Increases Flowed Thru to SoCal ~ 
SoCountles O.45~ 0.S61. 0.43% 

Includes a11Qwance for fr8nchlse fees 
Includes 811o~nce for fr8n~h!8e (ees and uncQl1ectibles 

Part B - Effect of Maximum Potential (Remaining) 
£1 Paso and Transvastern Rate Increases 

~htcf FLSC SoC31 §.ico .. ~11C!-~-"y-s-t-e-Q--

0&850 H$ 11$ 2,860 M$ 2,016 M$ 4,936 
0.~70 1.828 _ 1,828 
0.45) 844 844 

0.132 2,612 2,860 2,076 1,608 

(2,615) 1,550 1,125 
4,410 3,201 7,611 

1.,484 )J12~ 7,738 

590,934 419,183 1,020,111 
0.758~ 0.7Sf{ 0.7SS¢ 

ll$101,122 H$4S1,963 H$268,217 }f$821,312 

1,113 1,255 911 3,))9 

1.1~1. 0.281. 0.341 0.41t 

0.431 0.52~ O.41l 

I 
'\I) 

I 



A-SlOSS - LR. 

The founc1ation underlying Table I is the s\llmIl8.ry of 

earnings of applicant and its affiliates for test year 1969 as set 

forth iu Decision Nos. 75428 aud 75429 dated March 18~ 1969, in 

Application Nos. 50714 and 507l3. 

Actual Increases 

From Part A. of Table I, it may be seen that ~t) 760 ~ 000 

of additional revenue offsets inereases now in effect in -ehe eost 

of gas which applicant purchases from El Paso, increases sought per 

Application No. 51053 in the cost 0: gas which applicant purchases 

from PI..SC ~ .1.nd attendant increases in franchise fees and uncollec~'" 

ibles. 

Respecting the gas from California sources which .applic.an: 

purcMses from 2ISC ~ sppliea.n~ .and its affiliates are to contint:e 

on notice that out action herein a.ud in .Deciisiotl N'03... 15423 aua 7S429 

should not be construed as a finding of reasonableness for rate­

fixing p'UX'pOses of the pricing provisions contained in PLSC's' 

California-source gas purchase contracts excepe for the test year. 

In connection with the additional gross reven~e ~equire­

ment shown in Part A of Table I, we observe that app~ica:o.t r S 

present tariffs provide for the offsetting of the 10 percent 

surcba.rge to federal income taxes # This is done through the 

follOwing tariff provision: 

"Until the 10 percent Federal surcharge to Federal 
income tax is removed, bills computed a:der filed 
rate schedules, except for Scbedule No. G-30, will 
be increased and include a charge of 1.007. of the 
total bill for such surcharge. At such time ss this 
surtax is effectively suspended or terminated~ in 
whole or in part~ and not replaced by a subctitute 
tax based on inco~e, the above percentage shall be 
elfmi~ted or redec~~ to the extent of the ~et . 
reduction of· tee ta:~. tr 
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The 10 percent surcharge to federal income taxes expi=ed 
1/ 

June 30, 1969. If the surcharge is rei'Cs~te<r at some time :i.:1 the 

n.ear future at the previous 10 percent level, the corresponding 

surcharge on applica~tfs rates for gas service, except those in 

Schedule No. G-30, should be reduced from 1.00 percent to 0.993 

p,erceut in ·,iew of the increase of $3,765,000 in gross revenues 

which the rates to be: authorized harein.after will yield. Such new 

rates reflect flow through of the rate reduction, previously 

referred to;, in FFC Docket No. R.P69-6 .. 

Prospective Increases 

El Paso and l'r.answestcm ccn con:inue· t:) inerease their 

rates until December 31, 1969 so as to track prod~eer increases a~ 

provided f01: !n the FPC Orclers referred to a.bovc.. Part::S of 

!able I herein reflects the maximum effect of the increases which 

may still occur, that is, El Paso's ra:cs may increase by an 

additional O.85¢/Mef, Transwestcru's by O.67¢/Mef, and 2.pplican::'s 

revenue requirement may i~crease by $4,484,000.00. 

Any such additional "tr~cking" increases by El P.c.so and 

!ranswestern are to be in steps of one-tenth of a cent per MCf or 

larger .. Each one-tenth of a cent increase in E1 Paso's rates 

increases applicant's re"'lenue requirements by $384,,456; each one­

tenth of a cent lncrease in Transwesteru' s rates increases 

.:..ppli:ant's revenue ::'equirements by $181;,434.. Since the El Paso 

and !ranswestern increases can occur frequently ~nd on short 

notice until December 31, 1969, expeditious reI:LU ( should be 

available to applicant: while still maintaini:lg adeq-ca:e regulatory 

cont:-ol. 

17 A 6-montn extens~on of toe to percent surcharge to Federal 
income t~es through DeCember 31;, 1969 was enacted 
(H .. R.9951) early in August 1969. 
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After careful consideration of applicant's proposal for 

a lfmited rate adjustment provision within its t&riffs aud of the 

objections r~ised, we have decided to adopt the p=oc2dun6'~hich 

follows: It recognizes that provisional rate increases to offset 

the eff~ct of actual additional El Paso and Transwestern increases 

are justified en the basis of test year 1969; that the increases 

may occur late in 1969; and that test year 1970 should. be used, 

even though an upturn in applicant's earning position on a rate­

fixing basis is not considered likely,. to determine whether such 

provis.ional ra.te increases, if Cluy xnateri.a.lize, should continue. 

Procedure for Provisional Rate r.ncreases 

Prefaced by appropriate findings our Order herein wil~ 

provide authority for applicant's 3ccomplishins, by filings under 

3'0 ~dvice letter procedurc,,'provisional r~te increases to offset 

the effect of additional increases by E1 Paso and Transwestern 

filed on or before December 31,. 1969,. in accordance with the FPC 

Orders of March 20,. May 9 and June 3, 1969. 

The advice letter procedure to be made ~vailab1e to 

applicant for this purpose ~t conform to the following require­

ments: 

1. Compliance with General Order No. 96-A except Section VI:­
Procedure in Filing Increased Rates. 

2. Advice letter filings not to be made. illOre frequently than 
at l5-&.y intervals. 

3. Notice period for each advice letter fili'ng not to be 
less than 15 days. (If any filing is tec!mica,lly 
defective, a new fili~g should be made ~nd be subject 
to a new notice period of not less than 15 days~) 

4. Advice letter filings to be served on ~ll ~ppearan¢es iu 
this proceeding e~cep~ ~~~lic~nt, its affiliates and 
the Commission staff. •• 
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Reviscd rates made effective under this advice letter 

procedure must conform to the following requirements: 

1. Adjustments in ap~licant's rates l~ited :to those 
occ~s1oned by rate changes, up to a net ~lcrease 
of 0.85 cents per Mcf, filed by El Paso NJltural 
Gas Company on or before December 31, 1969, based 
on FFC Docket No. RP69-20, or by r~te c~nges, up 
to a net increase of 0.67 cents per Mcf, j:iled by 
Transwestern Pipeline Company on or befor'~ 
December 31, 1969, bas.cd on FPC Docket No .. R.P69-27. 

2. Such adjustments to be ':onsistent with P~=t B of 
Table I herein and E7..hibit No _ 21 i'O. Application 
No. 51055 and to be distributed to rate schedules 
serving the vsrious customer classes in accor~nce 
with the rate spread adoptee hereinafter. 

3. Revi$ed rates reSUlting from such adjustments to 
become effective for service on and after the 
date ~he change in El Paso f s or Transwestern' s 
rate becomes effectivc or 15 days after filing, 
whichever is l~ter. 

4. Revised rates are to be considered provisional 
rates to the extent of such adjustments and are 
:;ubj ect to further ol:der of this Commission. 

If applicant elects :to exercise the authority to place 

in effect provisional rate increaces by this procedure, the 

follOwing ad<!itional requireme:uts must be met: 

1. On or before October 1, 1969, ~pplieant is to file 
with this Comcission a report on its results of 
operation for the year 1970 estimated ~nd to se--ve 
said report on all appeazaoces in this proceeding 
other than applicant aue its affiliates. 

2. If provisional rate increases a=e placed in effect 
as provided for: (a) th~ staff is to ca-~y ou~ 
its review of the estimated results of applicant's 
operation for the year 1970, so as to file the 
results of i~s review in appropriate form with 
the Commission and to serve them upon all other 
appearances in this proceeding on or before 
December 3l, 1969; (0) a further order is to be 
issued by the Commission concerning applicant's 
rates to the extent they incluce provisional 
increases. Upon timely re~uest by a~y of the 
appcar~nccs in this proceeding, or without such 
request if it sees the need, tae Commission will 
h~ld public hearings to test provisional rate 
increases under estima~e& ye~r 1970 operational 
results. 
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Spread of Rate Ir.,cresses 

The ma.~o:; contested issue in this proceeding is the spread 

of the required increase in gross revenues among classes of service. 

!he Southern California Edison Compa.uy, the los Angeles Departmcn1: 

of Water and Power, and the Cities of Glendale, Burbank a.nd 

Pas~dcna which operate steam electric genera1:ing stations support 

a.pplicant f s requested spread. of increases. '!he california 

Manufacturers Association, the City of Long :Beach, the Department 

of Defense aud other concerned agencies of the Federal government, 

the Los Angeles and Orange Counties Clu:.pter of the Association 

of California. Consumers a.nd the Commission r s seaf£ oppose the 

requested spread. 

Applicant's requested spread of incre3ses in its gas 

rates and the spread to be authorized herein, each of which will 

produce Within practical lfmits $4,760,000 of additional annual 

gross revenue based upon test year 1969, are tabulated as follows: 

Class of Services 

Gas Engine 
Reg. Interr. 
Resale 

Subto1:al 

S~m. E1eet.&Cem.P1t. 
Firm Nat. Gas 

Total Gas Sales 

('..as Engine 
Reg. Interr. 
Resale 

SubtoULl 

Sem. E1ect.&Cem.Plt. 
Firm Nat. Gas 

Total Gas Sales 

Ga.s Sales 
Per 

M2cf Cent 

Revenue Increase 
~er Percent 

Amotmt YlCf of TOUtl 

A221icant's Requested Spread 
3,408 0.6 11$ 27.4 0.805 0.6' 

146,340 24.8 1,178.0 0.805 24.7 
20.1 075 3.4 161.6 0.805 3.4 -169,823 28.8 1,.367.0 0.805 28.7 

159,726 27.0 0 0 0 
261 7 385 44.2 3,393.0 1.298 71.3 -
590,934 100.0 4,760.0 0.805 lOO.O 

S2read Authorized Hcrci~ 
3,408 0.6 27 .. 4 0 .. 805 0.6 

146,340 24.8 1,.178.0 0.805 24.7 
2°2°75 ~ 161 .. 6 0.805 3.4 

169,82:) 28.8 1:,367 .. 0 0.805 28.7 
159,725 27.0 428.1 0.2Sa 9.0 
261.385 44.2 2,964.9 1.134 62.3 -590,934 100.0 4,760.0 0.805 100.0 
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In both spreads the increase in revenue required per Mef 

of total gas sales of 0.805 cents is assigned to the gas engine, 

regular interruptible and resale classifications. Applicau~ 

proposes not to increase rates for the steam electric and cement 

plant classifications which account for 27 percent of total gas 

sa.les, while the authorized Gprc.1.d of increases inclucles an 

assignment of one-third of ~he average increase of 0.805 cents 

per Mef to these class1fie.a.tions. In both spreads the firm natur.el 

gas classification absorbs the departure from a uniform assignment 

of 0.805 cents pcr MCf for the ste&m electric and cement plant 

c l.a.ssificat1ous. 

Because of the terms of its contracts for service under 

Schedule No. G-sa, Nattlral Gas Fuel For Utility Electric Generation, 

applica.nt is precluded fro: requesting an focrease in the rates 

in this schedule to a level above ~he contractual ceiling price 

of 29.75 cents per Million Btu's (31.65 cents per Mef for 1064 Btu 

gas) except to the extent of certain specified t.cx effects. The 

contract also provides that applicant ~t give tbree years f 

written notice to the customer of its intention to ~crease the 

ceiling price before doing so; the customer in turc. has the right 

to shorten the term of the contract to the three-year period of 

such notice. 

Applicant and the Southern ~lifornia Ediso~ Company 

rely on the results of applicant r S (CInc1ependent Systet:lS Method" 

of cost allocation ~f record in the proceedings under Applicat~cn 

Nos. 50713, 50714 and 50715.as support for not: increasing ra~cs 

to the ste~~ cl~etric and ccmect plant clac$ifieations. 
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However, no new evidence MS been presented which would serve to 

rehabilitate that cos~ allocation method or otherwise alter our 

views as expressed in Decision Nos. 75428 and 75429. In addition 

these deciSions and the record on which they are based make it 

cleo.r that the "Peak Respollsibility Method" of cost allocation 

does not give adequate weight to usage in determ~ing cost 

assignments of jointly used gas supplies and facilities. The y 
value of service evidence presented by Southern Ca.lifornia 

Edison Company puts forth the same concepts of record in the 

proceedings under Application Nos. 50713, 50714 and 50715 and thus 

has similar i:e.firmities, namely, reli.e.ncc on the results of the 

"Independent Systems Method" of cost: allocation, "value" pricing 

of ua~ur~l gas which goes down as the cost of alternate fuel goes 

up, and lack of recognition of the value of a.lternate fuel as a 

stand by for emergencies. 

rae opposition to applicantrs requested spread centers 

on the premise that a.ll customers should bear a share of the 

required revenue increase. The California. Manuf.?cturers 

Association urges a uniform percentage increase of revenue basis 

which would mo.intain the present reven~ relationship between 

customer' groups. The Commission's staff recommends a 'tmiforc 

system average increase ~ cents per Mcf of gas sales to gas 

engine, regular ~terruptible and resale classes, one-balf of 

sueh system average increase to ~he st~ electric and cement 

plaut classes, and ~he remaining increase in revenue require­

ments to the firm natural gas class. 

"27 ExEiibit""1~o. za - Cost of FiilJi1ng up I:t:er:r:ul='tl.ble Natural 
- Gas Service for Steam Electric Generation Estimated Year 

1969. 
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Iu our view Decision No. 75429 issued on March 18> 1969 > 

not only provides through the test year 1969 oper~tional results 

therein an appropriate basis from which to determine the extent 

of the additional revenues required in response to the present 

applie~tion> but also provides an appropriate basis for the rate 

spread now at issue. In said decision> we gave full conside:ation 

to rate spread on the basis of the record before us and observed 

thllt: 

U!n prior rate proceedings of Southern California 
Cas Company> the price of heavy fuel 0:'1 exercised 
an important influence in fixing rates for gl!S 
service to large interrup~ible eust~¢rs. With the 
~dvcnt of ~ir pollution cont=ol me&sures becoming 
increasingly more stringent> such interr~ptiblc 
customers have become mo:e dependent on naturel 
&3.S or othe: more expensive £'.:1.<::1::;. Thus, absent 
the competition of heavy fuel oil and the results 
of additional cost allocation studies which we 
c~n consider, our indicated course appears to be 
to consider the existing =ate relationships, to 
conSider the rate history> to recognize in 
assignments of the increas~ in the eost of ga:: 
the lower level of servic~/rcnde:ed to l3rge 
steam electric plant and cement plant customers, 
and to consider sueh other factors on which 
evidence has been adduced." 

"§j Such lower level of service in conjunction witb: ·underground. 
storage provides most of the se~sonal load equation needed 
to· meet the winter heating load of f~ customers. 
Deliveries represent 78 percent of requir~ts of s~eam 
electric and cement plant classifications in test: year 
1969 (Exhibit SoCal-10). rr 
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After careful consideration of the record herein and its 

relationship to Decision No. 75429, we have reached the conclusion 

that the spread of increases to be authorized herein sbould be 

patterned after the gas cost poreion of the rate increases author­

ized by Decision No. 75429. Tabulated below by classes of service 

is a comparison of such spreads. 

Classes of Service 

Firm Natural Gas Service 
Gas Engine 
Regular Interruptible 
Steam~Elec. & Cement Plts. 
Resale 

Weighted Average 

Gas Cost Portion * 
of Rate Increases 
Authorized by 
Decision No. 75429 

Cents per Mcf 

2.23 
1.58 
1.58· 
0.52' 
l.SS· 
1.58 

Spread of 
Iuereases Auth­
orized Herein 
Cents per Mcf 

1.134 
O.SOS 
0.805 
0.268 
0.805 
0.805 

*The portion of the rate increases authorized 
by Decision No. 75429 required to offset 
cost increases resulting from El Paso's 
general rate increase in FPC Docket No. RP69-6. 

In the interests of min1m1zing to the extent practicable 

differences in rate levels for the steam electric classification 

as between applicant and its affiliate, SoCounties, we have adopted 

oue-third, rather than the ratio of 0 .. 52 to 1.58, of the weighted 

average system-wide unit increase as the reasonable assignment to 

thatclassif1catiou. 
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If for purposes of rate spread we were to draw a dis­

tinction between increases in commodity rates and tncreases in 

demand r~tes of the out-of-state gas suppliers to applicant and 

its affiliates, it would in this instance tend toward increasing 

the portion of the increase to be borne by the steam electric and 

cement plant classifications_ Xhis is the tendency because the 

increases filed under FPC Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 are in 

commodity rates, whereas the increase in FPC Docket No. RP69-6 was 

in the demand :ate. However, high load factor requirements, 

related take or pay provisions, california-source gas straight 

commodity rates and border-pricing provisions, and procurement of 

overall gas supplies for joint usc make drawing such a distinction 

of questionable merit. 

Under the portion of the tabulation hereinabove desig­

nated "Spread Authorized Herein" we set forth the revenue increases 

by classes of gas customers and the resulttng increases in 

applicant's gas rates which we find to be reasonable. We further 

find the same spread pattern to be rea.sonable for, and thus is 

adopted for, any provisional increases in rates filed pursuant to 

the procedure for provisional rate increases established herein. 

This spread pattern consists of assigning the system avera.ge 

increase in terms of cents per Mcf of total gas sales to the gas 

engine, regular interruptible and resale classifications, one-third 

of such system average increase to the st~ electric a.nd cement 

pla.nt classifications and the remaining portion of the increase 

in revenue requirements to the f!....-m natura,l getS classification. 

-16-
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The incre~se in gas rates to the steam electric plant 

classification will cause the ceil ins price in the contracts for 

service under Schedule G-SS to be. pierced, or further pierced as 

the case m4y be as a result of applicant's exercise of authority 

granted by Decision No. 75429. Such contracts contain the 

required jurisdictional clause which reads as follows: 

"This Agreement shall not become effective until 
authorization of the California Public Utilities 
Commission is first obtained, and shall be subject 
at all times to such changes or modifications by 
the California Public Utilities Commission as 
that Commission may from time to time direct in 
the exercise of its jurisdiction; provided~ 
however, that in the event the Commission issues 
an order whieh substantially reduces the value of 
this Agreement to Customer or Company, either 
shall have the right within thirty (30) days after 
the effective date of such order to give uotice of 
its intention to terminate this Agreement and it 
shall 'be terminated thirty (30) days dter such 
notice is given and service to Customer may revert 
to that provided under its suspended contract." 

The spread of increases which we have found to be 

reason3ble thus carries as its corollary an implicit finding 

that to the extent the ceiling price under the Schedule G~58 

contracts does not accommodate (1) the increase in races under 

said schedule to be authorized herein and (2) the provisional 

increases in rates under said schedule to- be authorized herein if 

filed pursuant to the procedure for such inereases~ the ceiling 

price is unjust and unreasonable. 
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Contingen~ Offset Charges 

The rates to be authorized by our order herein include 

as con~ingent offset charges the increases related to- FPC Docket 

Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 which yield the $4,760,000 of additional 

revenues shown in Part A of Table I herein and the increases 

related to FPC Docket No. RP69-6 remaining after the redUction of 

$0 .. 079 per Mcf of demand previously noted. Net increases in cents 

per MCf over present rate levels resalt as shown in the follOwing 

summary of the authorized increases related to RP69-20 and RP69-27 

and flow through of RP69-6 reductions amounting to $995,000 

developed in Appendix B to this decision. 

Authorized Rev. R.P69-6 ~.; Net 
Classes of Service Increase Reduction Increase 

~/Mt:.f ¢/1!J.ef ¢/Mt;f 

Firm Natural Gas 1.134 0.237 0.897 
Gas Engine 0.805 0 .. 168 0.637 
Reg. Interr. 0.805 0 .. 16S 0.637 
Stm. Elec. & Cem. Plts. 0.268 0.055 0 .. 213 
Resale 0.805 0.168 0.637 

Weighted Average 0 .. 805 0.168 0 .. 637 

The necessary modifications of the special conditions 

covering contingent offset charges and related refunds tn 

applicant's present rate schedules are set forth iu Appendix A 

to this decision .. 
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Findings 

1. Applicant's present rates became effective March 20, 1969 

and were authorized by Decision No. 75429 dated March 18, 1969, 

fn Application No. 50713, after full consideration of applicant's 

op~rational results for test year 1969 and other evidence presented 

at public hearings held earlier this year. 

2. On March 20, May 9, and June 3" 1969, the Federal Power 

Commission issued orders ~ Docket No& RP69-20, Docket No. RP6S-27 

and Docket Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20 wbich made applicant and its 

affiliates subjeet to frequent increases in the rates they pay for 

gas supplied by El Paso Natural Gas Company and I'ransweste:u 

Pipeline Company. The increases mAy be made on short notice and 

are subject to refund to the extent the resulting rates exceed the 

jus t and reasonable rates finally determined by the FPC. 

3.. Thus far, rate increases as sl'toW'1l below have been filed 

under FPC Docket Nos. R.P69-20 and RP69-27 .. 

Rate Increase 
¢/Mcf 

0.10 
0.17 
0.40 
0.20 

Date Filed 

RP69-20 --- E1 Paso 

3-31-69 
6-5-69 
6-l3~69 
6-24-69 

Date Effective 

5-1-69 
7-6-69 
7-14-69 
7-25-69 

R.P69-27 --- Transwestern 

0.14 
0.11 
0 .. 53 

5-21-69 
6-5-69 
6-19-69 

6-21-69 
7-6-69 
7-20-69 

4 • .a.App1icant is in need of additional rC'!Vetl.ues to offset the 

effect of increases ~ its cost of purchased gas as a result of 

the rate increases in Finding :3. 
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b.. The summary of earnings of applicant for test year 1969, 

as set forth in Decision No. 75429, pro".,ides an appropriate basis 

from which to determine the extent of the additional revenues 

required .. 

c. As shown herein in Part A of Table I, Development of 

Revenues Required to Offset Increases in the Cost of Purchased 

Gas, $4,760,000 of additional revenue offsets the effect of the 

increase in applicant's cost of purchased gas. 

d. Pursuant to applicant's tariff provisions covering 

contingent offset charges related to FPC Docket No. R.P69-6, the 

effect of the reduetion of $0.079 per Mef of demand in El Paso's 

rates flows through into applicant's gas rates. The result tog 

reductions represent $995,000 of applicant's annual gross reven'~s 

based on test year 1969 as set forth tn Appendix B to this 

decision .. 

e. Applicant is thus entitled to a net increase in its 

rates so as to yield additional gross revenues of $3,765,000 on 

a test year 1969 basis. This would maintain the test year 

earning levels and not change the re.tes of return which have been 

found in Decision No. 75429 to be within the zone of reasonableness. 

Sueh an increase is fully justified and represents a 1.1 percent 

increase in gross revenues. 

5. a. If El Paso and Transwestern continue to increase their 

r~tes until December 31, 1969 as provided for in the above referred 

to FPC Orders, applicant will need additional revenues to offset 

the effect of the resulting increases fn its cost of purchased 

gas .. 
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b. The summary of earnings of applicant for test year.1969 7 

as set forth in Decision No. 75429', provides an appropriate basis 

from. which to dete:rm1ue 'the extent of additional revenues required 

on 4 provisional basis. 

c. As shown herein in Part B of Table I, El Paso's rates 

may increase by au additioual 0 .8S¢/Mc:f, Transwestern t s by 

O.67¢/'M.cf, aud applicant's revenue requirement may increase by 

$4,484,000. 

d. To make expeditious relief available to applicant while 

still 1'Il8.intaining adequate regulatory control, authority is 

warranted for applicant's accomplishiug, by filings under the 

advice letter procedure set forth iu this decision, provisional 

rate increases to offset the effect of additional increases by 

El Paso and Transwestern filed on or before December 31, 1969, 

in accorclance with the FPC Orders of March 20, 1969 in Docket 

No. RP69-20, May 9, 1969 in Docket No. RP69-27 and Juue 3, 1969 in 

Docket Nos. R.P69 ... 6 and RP69-20. 

e. Similar authority is warranted for applicant's 

affiliates, SoCounties and PLSC, and in the case of PLSC is 

essential to the exercise of s~h authority by either applicant or 

SoCounties. 

6. Applicant" s proposal not to increase its rates to the 

steam electric and :eement plant: classifications renders an un­

reasonable spread 'of 'increases by classes of service. 

7. All classes 'of seX'Viee should beu a portion of the 

revenue increase of $4;760,000 required to offset the effect of 

the increase in applicant's cost of purcaased gas. 
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8. ' . The authorized increases in rates speeified in Appe:l.d:b: 

A to this decision represent a fair and reasonable spread of the 

a.uehorized' increase in gross revenues of $4,760,.000 to the 

various elasses of service and a proper flow through of the 

reduction of $995,000: attributable to the reduction in El Paso's 

rates related to FPC Docket No. RP69-6. 

9. If p=oviDi~l rate increases develop eonsistent with 

Finding 5 d .. above, the' same spread pattern used for the aforesaid 

$4,760,000 gross revenue ~crease will produce a fair and rea­

sonable spread of provisiOnal increases in gross revenues to- the 

various classes of service. 

10. To the extent the ceiling price under Schedule C-58 

contracts does not accommodate either the increase: in rates set 

forth for said schedule in Appendix A to this decision or the 

provisional increases in rates under said schedule as they may 

cleve lop consistent with o'ur action herein, the eeiling price is 

Unjust aTld unreasonable. 

11. A limited rate adjustment tariff provision for purchased 

gas cost based onFFe Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27, as sought 

by applicant, is not necessary in view of our actions herein. 

12. !he modifications to applicant's present tariff pro­

visions covering contingent offset charges and related refunds, 

10 percent surcharge to Federal iucome taxes, and computation of 

effective rates, as specified in Appendix A to this deCision, 

are proper, fair and reasonable. 

13. The increa.ses in rates and charges authorized herein 

are justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are 

reasonable, and the present rates and charges insofar as they 
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differ from those herein pr'eseribed, are for the future unjust 

and unreasonable. 

Conclusion 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commission concludes 

that the authority sought to incorporate the limited rate adjust­

ment provision for purchased gas cost in tariff schedules should 

not be granted; however, substantive relief should be granted to 

the extent and under the COtlditions set forth in the order which 

follows. 

OR.DER .......... _--
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Southern California Gas Company is authorized to file 

with this Commission on or after the effective date of this order 

revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges. and 

conditions as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto. Such 

filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective 

date of the revised schedules shall be five days after the 

effective date of this order or one day after the date of filing, 

whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to 

service rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

2. In the event applicant places such rate increases fn 

effect, 

a. Applicant t s plan for determining refunds shall be 
consistent with the pertiuent tariff provisiou. 
authorized herein, shall be submitted to this 
Commission prior 'to making. any refunds ~ .and 
specific Commission approval shall be obtained 
of the plan at that time. 
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b. If rates are ordered reduced under Federal Power 
Commission Docket No. RP69-20 or Docket No. RP69-27 ~ 
applicant shall file its proposed plan, for rate 
reductions consistent with the pertinent tariff 
provision authorized herein~ for final determination 
and authorization by this Commission. 

c. Ordering. paragraph 2 c. in Decision No.. 75429 is 
modified to include the authorized offset charges 
related to FPC Docket Nos. RPG9-20 and R.P69-27 
to the extent such offsets fall within the first 
full 12-month period the offset charges related 
to FPC Docket No .. RJ>69-6 are in effect. 

d. The ceiling price under Schedule C-58 contracts 
shall be modified so as to accommodate the increase 
in rates set forth for such schedule :in Appendix A 
attached hereto and the provisional increases in 
rates under said schedule as they may develop 
pursuant to Ordering. Paragraph 3 herein. 

3. Applicant is· also authorized to file with this CommiSsion 

such revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges and 

conditions as result through applicant's following the procedure 

for provisional rate increases set forth in the Opinion port~ 

of this decision.. Revised rate schedules filed pursuant to this 

authority shall become effective as provided for within the 

procedure and shall remain in effect on a provisional basis U'Iltil 

further order of the Commission. 

The effective date of this order shall be the date 

hereof .. 

Dated at $:'.n Fra-UCiw , California. ~ this d€/J, day 

of _____ AoI,j.I1IGI;i.l,I~lSI+T---, 1969. 
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T:'l~ Zollo~oTir.Z paragraph sMll be inclucled in 1:hc Prel~in:t:ry 
8~~t~ent o~ the T~r~~fs: 

1. ~urc~~~ee Provision 

"Until tne 10 percent F~dcr::.l surcMr,se to Fe/l~r.:tl incOtlC true 
is removed, bills computed under fil~d r.:ttc sche'ulcs, except 
tor ~chceule No. G-SO, ~lill ~c incrc.:tsed ~nd inclucle ~ cl~rge 
of 0.S93% or the tot::.l bill ~or such surc~re~. At such t~e 
.:.: this curta.x ic effectively :::u:peod~d or te~iD4tecl, in 
't>lholc or in p.::.r:, .::.nci not replaced by a. su.bstitute t.1X based 
on income, the ::.bov~ perconta.ze tha.ll be el~inlted or reduced 
to the extent of the net reduction of the ta.x." 

The prc~cntly ef~cetivc ba.se, effective, thcrm ~nd Million EIU 
ra.tcs may be chanzed as set forth in this appendix. 

T!'l(, b.::.s~, there. .:md l·till~on BTU rates m:lY be il.'l.cre.J.sed for the 
schedules shown bdo~1 in the ::.mounts i:l.'ic::.tec1~ 

Sehedule.- Nos. l~ount of Increase 

G-l t,brou:ll C"9 
G .. 45:,:" G .. t~7, G .. SO, G .. s2, G .. S3 
G"S~, G .. 52T, G-5ZU, G .. 53T 
G .. 54 

0.092 e./Ccf. 
0.652 e./i.1cf 
0.06l3¢/'Iherm 
0.213 e./Mcf 
O.020Se./Thcrm. G-Ss, G;'SG 

G-53 
G .. GO (Commoeity Rnt~) 

0.205 e./Million BTU 
o • G3 7 ¢li.1cf 

The effective rates are computed i~ .::.ecorciancc with Ru.les 2(1) 
and 2(K) from the base r::.teS. The ef~cc:ivc ra.tes s~ll b~ cOQputed) 
h~~cver, to :~e nearest O.OOl¢ per 100 cubic feet (Ccf) or 0.01e. per 
1,000 cubic feet G1c~) ~nd s~id rule modified ~ccorein3ly. 

The continccnt ofi:ct c~rze: .:tnd refund provi3ions in 
Schcdule~l G-1 through G .. 9 .::.re to be ch.ln~ce to the following: 

Continzeltt Of~:et Charge: Related to F.?C. Docl(Cts No:. RP69 .. 6, RP69-20 
a.nd n.!,\i9-27. 

The base ra.te: inclu~~ offs~t cb4rzes ~s shown b~1~1 relate' to incre4~c~ 
and decrl:.::!.ses in eo.:: o~ z~s from Zl Paso N~turel G.:!c Company and Pacific 
I.iZhtinS Service COClp.lny (includinz ~lifornb G.ls) as .::. re::ult of F .P.C. 
Dockets l~os. RI?69-G and R.?6$ .. 20 of :;:1 P.:l.SO N~tura.l ~s Company a.nd 
RPC9-2.7 I)f Tr.:l.nswestern Pipeline COQpeny. 

i;'.P.C. Docket 

RP69 .. 6 
!',,?G9 .. 20 
lU'69-27 

O.3134e pc:' Cc~ 
O.0797e. per Ccf 
0.033i¢ pcr Ccf 

To ttu Q;(tcnt that the F.P.C. in these docketc oreers reducti¢ti, in the 
r.lt~c for El Paso or Tr.::.nsw~:;tern gas with the r~sult1nz effect on cost 
of zas from the ~bovc .. notecl. sources" the offset: ~'1ill be rec!uced related 
to the reduction in cost of Z.::.s frOQ t~e:e ~ourcc:;. 
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'the eontincent of~sct e~rzes ant rc~uu~ provi~ioUG in Sehccule~ 
Noz. C-45, C-47, G-Sa, G-52 and G-53 arc to be chanzee to the following: 

Contingent Offset Ch.:I.rge~ R~la.ted to F.P.C. ~oeket~ Nos. RPG9-G, RPG9-20 
.:l.ncl RP6S .. 27. 

'the base ra.tez include o~fsct ch.:l.rgcs ~S shown below rel.:l.ted to incre.:l.ccs 
.:I.ud ~ccrcase~ in cost of Za.s from El Pa.so N.:I.tural Gas Comp.:l.ny and P.:I.cific 
LightiuZ Service COD1p.:l.ny (including CIlliforni.z. Col:) a.s a result.of F.P.C. 
Dockets NO$. lU?~9-G .lnd RPG~-20 Ot Zl Pa.so Na.tura.1 G.:I.S Comp~y ~ 
RP69-27, o~ 'tra.nswcstern Pipeline Company. 

F.P.C. Docket 

RI>69 .. 6 
R.P69-20 
RP69-27 

Offset Ch.:I.r,ge 

2.222¢ per !1d' 
o .5G6¢ per t1c~ 
O.239¢ per Mc! 

'to the extent that the F.P.C. in these ~ockets orders reduction in the 
ra.tec for Zl Paso or 'tr,:ms~'lestcrn sas o;1::t1'1 the resultinc; effect on cost 
of ea.s £r~ th~ above-noted sources, the offsets will ~c reeuced rela.ted 
to the reduction in eoct of g.:l.s from these source3. 

Refunds of Continzent Offset Charges aelatee to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6, 
RP69 .. 20 and RP69-27. 

Refunds received from Zl P.:I.SO N.:I.tura1 G.:I.S Compa.ny .:I.nd P.:I.cific Lighting 
Service Company .:I.S rel~tcd to these dockets ,~ll be made to v.:l.riou~ 
customer cl~ssez in proportion to the conti~ent offset ch.:l.rges collected 
clurine th~ periods to ~,'hich tllt! rafun~G .:I.pp1y. 

The contingent offset ch.:l.rges ~nd refund provisions in Schcdule~ 
Nos. G-SO!, G-S2T, G-52U ~nd G-S3T are to be ch.:l.nzcd to the following: 

Contingent Of~set C~rges Rel.:l.tcd to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RPG9-G, RPG9-20 
and RP69-27. 

'the effective r.:l.tes include offs~t ch4r,se5 ~~ shOOITn Del~., re14t~4 to 
incre~sc~ an~ decre~cec in cost of Z~C from El P~so N~~ural Gas Company 
and Pa.cific Lighting Service Comp~ny (incluuing CaliforniA Ga3) .:I.S 4 

result of F.P.C. Doeket~ Nos. RP6S-' unci RP69-20 of El PaSO Natural C4s 
Company and n.p69-27 of Tr.:l.n~lestcrn Pipe11n.z Company .. 

'F .. P.C .. Docl~ct 

RP69-(, 
JlP69-20 
r..F69-27 

O.2042e ?er.Thcr.n 
O.OS32¢ per Thc:m 
O.022S¢, per Therm 

'to the extent th.:l.t the F.P.C. 1e these dockets orecrs reduction in the 
roltc:: for :::1 Paso or '!rans",cstern Z.:I.S ,,'ith the resultinz effect on cost 
of Sas from the ~bove·not¢~ sources, tlla offsets will bc reduced related 
to the reduction i~ cost of Za: from thcs~ sources. 

Re~un6S of Continz~nt Offset Chargcs Relatce to F..P.C. Dockets Nos .. RP69-G, 
RP69-20 and R?69-27. 

Refunds received froQl El PJ.so N'atur.11 C.:I.C Co:lp.1ny .:I.nd P.:I.cific,tightins 
Se~icc Company as related to these dock~ts will be C4de to v.:I.riou$ 
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e~:tomer el~sscs in proportion to the eontingent offset charges col1eeteci 
during the pcriocs to ~']hieh the rc£uncls .apply" 

Ihc eontineent of~cet eh.arsec end refund provisions in ~ehe~ule 
No. G-S4 olrc to be c:h.:l.nccci to t~'l.e follo-/li'O.g= 

Contingent O~fset Chargee lt~la.ted to I" .P.C. Doeleet:; No:; .. r~6~-6, Rl?69-20 
nnd RP6~-27. 

Ihe b~sc r.lt~c include of~set c:hargee 45 sho~·1D. below rela.tcd to inerc.accs 
~nd deer~~scs in coct of g~s from Zl P.aso N.atur.al Ges Company 4nd P4ei~ie 
Lighting Serviee Compa.ny (includinZ CIlliforni.:l. G::!.s) .3.S a. result of F.P.C. 
Doelect:S Nos. RP69-6 ",nd rJ>G9-20 of :::1 P~so N4tural GAS CODlp~ny ~nd 
RPG9-27 of !ra.ncwcstern Pipeline Company. 

'F.P.C. Docket 

RP69-6 
~69 .. 20 
R.P69-27 

Offeet Chtlrgc 

O.732¢ per 11ef 
O .. l~S¢ per Mcf 
O.0'l97¢ per Mef 

To tho CX1:ent t11.';1.t the F.F .C. in these cioel(ots ordcrc recuction in the 
r.:l.tes for Zl F.:l.~O or Ir~nswostern ga.s with the resultine effect on cost 
of ga.s from the ",bove-notcd sou-rc:es, t!lc offaets ~-rl.ll be rcducea re14ted 
to the redUction in coc: o~ Z",s f-r~ these sources. 

R~funds of Continzcnt Offsct Charzcs Re14ted to F.P.C. Dockets ~oc. RP6$-6, 
RP6S~20 ~nd RP69.27. 

Refund= -recc~ved fr~ El F4S0 N~tur~l G4~ Comp~ny 4nd Pacific Lighting 
S¢t'V~ce Company 4S rc1~tcd. to these dock~ts will be ~de to v.lriouG 
customer cl~$ces in proportion ~o the contingent off~et cha.rges collected 
during the perioc::: to ~lhich the -refunds apply. 

The eontin3cn~ offset cbars~s ~n~ refund provision: in Schedules 
Nos. G-55 ~ncl C-S6 4re to be e~nscd to the foll~·~ng: 

Contingent Off~et ChArgcs Rclc.ted to F.P .C. Doelceu l{os. RP69-6, RP6~·20 
and RP6~ .. 27. 

The effective ra.tcs incluC:c o{fsC'!t c'Mrsec 4$ sh~7U be1o~1 -related to 
incr¢~~¢s ~ne decreases in co~t of gas from:1 FdsoN4tur~1 G4C Comp~ny 
and Pacific Lizhting Scrv~ce CoQp~ny (includinZ Californi4 C4s) 45 4 
result of F.P.C. Dockets Nos. ltP69-6 end RP69-20 of El Paso N.3.tur~l ~s 
Company ~nd n.P6~-27 of 'l'r",no·,'cstern Pipeline Cocpa.ny .. 

r .P.C. :i)oc:!cet 

IU?'69-6 
RF69-20 
RJ='69-27 

Offset. Cb4rf'j~ 

0.OG63c/Ih('rm 
0.017G7¢/Th~r-..o. 
O.007SZ¢/Tbcr.n 

'Io the extent t,Mt the F .P.C. in the:::c docket: orC:crs reduction in t~ 
ro1tcs for El P~eo or Tr",nswectern zas ~·1ith tho reculting effect on eost 
o~ e~~ from the ~bovc-noted sources, thc offsets will be -reduced relate~ 
to the reduction in c:ost of e~s f-r~ the~c sources. . 
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R~fundz of Contingent Offset Charges Rcl~ted to F.P.C. Dockets Not. RP69-6, 
RP69-20 ~nd RP69-27. 

Refunds received froc :1 Pa:o Natur~l G~s Company anG Pacific Lishtin~ 
Scrvic:! Company as rel::Ltcd to thctc doc:ccts will be t:1.lde to v:l.riou$ 
customer classes in prop¢t'tion to the continecnt offset chArges collectecl. 
durinz the perio~t:i to ~'lhich the refunds .::opply. 

The continsen: offset ch4r8cs ~d r~fund prOVisions in Schedule 
No. G-SS arc to be cb4nzcd to the foll~Ainz: 

Contingent Of~set Charges Re14tecl. to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6, RP69-20 
and RP69-27. 

The effeetiv~ rates inelu~e oifset ch:l.rses ~~ shown below related to 
incr~~scs ~nd decrc~soc in cost of sas ZrOQ Zl Paso Natural Gas Comp~y 
~nd Pacific Lizntinc Service Company (includinz ~liforni~ Gas) ec a 
result of :::.P.C. Docl(ets Nos. RP69-6 .lnd ru>69 ... 20 of :::1 Paso Naturlll Gas 
Company and ~69-27 of Transwestern Pip~line Cocpeny. . 

'F. P. C. i)oe1c{tt 

1U>69-6 
RPS9-20 
RP69-27 

O.6GCe per 11illion ~nr 
O.1767¢ ?cr Million BTU 
O.07S2e p{tr Million BTU 

To th: extent that the P.P.C. in these dociccts orGers reduction in the 
rateS for E1 Paso or Tra~western gas with the resultins effeet on cost 
of gas from th¢ above-noted sources, the of~scts ~nll b~ reduced rel~~ed 
to the reduction in cost of gac from th¢oc sources. 

Refunds of Contingent OffSet Cherses Rcl~ted to F.P.C. Docket= Nos. RP69·6, 
RP69·20 ~ne R~~9-27. 

Refun~s receivcG from El Paso N4tur~1 ~~ Coop any ~nd Pacific tiehting 
Ccrvicc Comp~ny ~s related to these doc~c:s will be cecl.e to v~riouG 
customer cl~sse$ in proportion to the contingent offset c~ree: collectcG 
cl1,lrin:; the periods to ~·rhich :hc refunGs apply. 

The contingent offset cher~cs .lne ref1,lnd provisions in $chc'ule 
No. G-60 are to be c~nge~ to the foll~ine: 

Continzcnt Offset Ch.c.rses Rel.lt~d to 'F .P.C. Dockets ~ro:. l\P69·6, lU'G9-20 
.'lnd RP69-27. 

The effective rates include offs{t~ ch~rgc:. .:ts shQ':o1tl. bclCY.., related to 
incrc~scs and decrca3es in eo~t of e~s from El Paso Natural Gee CQQp~ny 
and P4cifie Lightinz Cervicc COQpany (includinz C.:tliforci.:t Gas) .:ts e 
result of F.P.C. DoCketC Nos. lP69 ... 6 ~nd R?6~-20 of ~l p~so N~tur.:tl Gas 
Company ~n' RP69-27 of Transwcst~rn Pi?~:i~ COC?3ny. 

RP69-G 
r..P69-20 
RP69-27 

O£:S{tt Charge 

2.172¢ per Mcf 
O.S66¢ !)er Mcf 
O.2ZSc per !1c£ 
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Io tM extent tMt :he F.:?C .. in thes.:: dockets ord~rc r::!euctioll in t~ 
t'c.tcs for El. P~::o oX' 'l'r:n~1'1~ote:u ZolS 1·1ith the rc:ultinz ~Zfect on cost 
of Z~: Zroc the ~bove-noted sources, ~he offsets will be reducce rel~teci 
to the re'u<:::ion in coat of zaG froc these sources. 

~funde oi Contingent Offset Cb4recs Rcl~ted to F.P.C .. Dockets No~ .. RP69-6, 
RP69-20 ~nd RP69-27. 

Refunds received frOQ El PolSO N4tur41 G4S C~p4ny 4nd P4cific Lightine 
Scrvi~e COQpolny ol~ re14tcd to these doeketo will be ~de to v4rious 
custOCl.Qt' ~l.:.s::cs in proportion to the contingent offset ch.:.rgcs collectc~ 
clurinz the periods to which the refunds Apply. 
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GROSS ttDUcn:ON IN BASE :R.An:S RELA!EI> 'XO 
EX.. PItSO D~ REDOC'I'ION OF $O.079/M&.f/mo. 

IN FPC D~ NO. ru.>69 ... 6 

PLSC SoCal SoCo's Total -
El PaG~Reduction (Red'n) 

-Related Cal. Cas Coat Red'n 
M$ M$ 867 M$ 603 M$ 1,470 

Incurred.' 194 .. - 194 
Flow thru by PLSC 

'toeal ~l & SoCo'. 
(194) 112 82 

Gas Coat R.eduction 979 685 1.664 

Gr08S Rev. Equivalent 99S 696- 1,691 
rCf Sales' Vol~ 590,934 429,183 1,020,117' 
Required ¢/.Mcf Red'n-Avg. 

Effective Ratea O.168c O.162¢ 
BaaeRat~s (1100'. Btu) 

I 
0.172~ 0.166<: 

rum: REDUCTIONS BY CLASSES aF SERVICE 

Southern California 
Cas CO'lllpany 

Firm Natural Gas 
Gas Engine 
R.eg. Interruptible 
Steam Elec. & 
Cement Plants 
Resale 

Southern Counties 
CaS Compa11y . 

General 
Firm Industrial 
G4B Engine 
Reg. lnt~rrtl'ptible 
Steam Electric 
Wholesale 

Contingent 
Offset Chg 

'R:P69-6 
c(Mcf 

3.30 
2~34 
2~34 

0.77 
2.34 

3.71 
3.71 
2.25 
2.25 
0.79 
2 .. 25 

Unit 
Offset 
Itldex 

1.410 
1.000 
1 .. 000 

0.329 
1 .. 000 

1.649 ' 
1.649 
1.000 
1.000 
0 .. 351 
1.000 

... Average 

Indicated Rate Reduction 
»ase Rates Effec.R4tes ... 

~ /Mt:. f ¢ /MI;£ 

0.242 0.2.37 
0.172 0.168 
0 .. 172 0 .. 168 

0.056 0.055 
0 .. 172 0.168· 

0.274 0.267 
0 .. 274 0.267 
0.166 0.;162 
0 .. 166 0.162 
O .. OSs. 0 .. 057 
0":166· 0 .. 162 -
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LIST OF AP'PE.A&ANCES 

. -

K. R. Edsall and P. Dennis Keenan .. 

FOR INTEKESTED PARTIES 

Roger Arnebergh, City ~torney, by Charles B. Mattson, 
Deputy City Attorney; Roger Arnebergll, City 
Attorney, by Alfred H. Driscoll, Assistant City 
Attorney; Robert W. Russell and Manuel Kroman, 
for Departmen~ of PuSlic Utilities 3ne Transportation, 
City of Los Angeles; Chickering & GregorI by 
Sherman Chiekerin~" C.. Hayden Ames and Dona.ld J. 
J.<.1eb.arcison, Jr., or San Diego Gas & Electric 
Company; Stanley Jewell, for San Diego Gas & 
Electric Company; Rollin E. 'woodbury, Harry W. 
Sturges, Jr .. , and "Yiilliam E. Marx, by Rollin E. 
Woodbury, for Southern California. Edison Company; 
Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison .. by Robert N .. tom, 
for California Manufacturers Association; 
William R. Pil)Pin, Deputy City Attorney, and 
K. L. Parker, Principal Mechanical Engineer, for 
Ci ty of Glendale; Leonard L.. Bendinger, General 
Manager, Long Beach. Department 0:1:: Gas & Water, 
for City of Lon& Beach; Edward C. Wright, long 
Beach Department'of Gas and Water, for City of 
Long Beach; Harold A. Lingle" Deputy City Attorney, 
for City of Long Beach; Roy ~ehe, Consultant" for 
City of Long Beach; ~is Possner, Bureau of 
Franehises and Public Utilities, City of Long, 
Beach; John O. Russell) for Los Angeles Department 
of Wa~er and PO~ler; Henry F. Lippitt, for 
California Gas ~'roducers Association; William 
L. Kneeht, for Ca.lifornia Farm Bureau Federa-cioD; 
Lynn McArthur, Depa.rtment of Public Services, for 
City of Burl:>atlk; H. Ga.ry Jeffries, Office of 
Cit:y Attlorney, for City of Pasadena.; and John 
T. Healy, Department of Water and Fower, City of 
Pasa<lena.. 

FOR THE COMMISSION STAFF 

. Vincent Maekenzie, Counsel, and Melvin E. Mezek .. 


